

No. 22-1246

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE; NORTHWESTERN  
CORPORATION D/B/A NORTHWESTERN ENERGY,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JEREMY C. MARWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES T. DAWSON  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6507  
*jmarwell@velaw.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*(Additional counsel listed inside cover)*

---

---

EMILY S. FISHER  
EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE  
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Edison Electric Institute*

SHANNON M. HEIM  
SARAH N. NORCOTT  
MITCHELL L. WERBELL V  
NORTHWESTERN  
CORPORATION D/B/A  
NORTHWESTERN ENERGY  
208 N. Montana Ave.,  
Suite 200  
Helena, MT 59601

*Counsel for Petitioner  
NorthWestern Corporation  
d/b/a NorthWestern Energy*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	II
Argument .....	2
I. The Decision Below Is Clearly Wrong. ....	2
A. “Power Production Capacity” Means the Maximum Amount of Power that a Facility Can Create. ....	2
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Expansive Application of <i>Chevron</i> Underscores the Need for Further Review. ....	6
C. At a Minimum, the Petition Should Be Held for <i>Loper Bright</i> . ....	9
II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Address Exceptionally Important Issues. ....	11
Conclusion.....	13

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Bastias v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 42 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	6
<i>Dominion Res., Inc. v. United States</i> , 681 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017) .....	7
<i>Solar Energy Indus. Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 80 F.4th 956 (9th Cir. 2023).....	6
<b>Statutes:</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A) .....	8
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A)(i).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 48E(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	8
<b>Administrative Materials:</b>	
<i>Occidental Geothermal, Inc.</i> , 17 FERC ¶ 61,231 (1981) .....	6
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<i>Orrick Team Secures FERC Win for Solar + Storage Facilities Under PURPA</i> , Orrick (Apr. 9, 2021), .....	12
